of the put/call options, it was assumed that IFRS 2 applies.

Further information can be found in the 2022 annual report, notes to the
consolidated financial statements, note 10, page 88.

The financial effects on the primary components of the financial statements
are presented for all restatements.

Income taxes

€ thousand 1st HY 2023 1st HY 2022*

Profit before taxes 29,200 25,925

Income taxes -7,947 -8,451

Tax quote 27 2% 32 6%

* In accordance with IAS 8, the previous year‘s figures were adjusted accordingly; for explanation, see Notes
Chapter 8 / Annual Report 2022

26Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Half Year Financial Report 2023

Interim Group management report

Economic report

Risks and Opportunities

Forecast

Half-year
consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement of changes in

equity

Notes to the half-year consolidated

financial statements

Other information

Responsibility statement

Information on forward-looking state-

ments

Contact and financial calendar

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

€ thousand, Earnings per share in € Notes 1st HY 2022
as reported

Adjustment 1st HY 2022 after
adjustment

Revenue 4 201,087 0 201,087

Cost of sales -95,128 0 -95,128

Gross profit 4 105,959 0 105,959

Selling expenses -63,433 0 -63,433

thereof impairment of financial assets -180 0 -180

General and administrative expenses -14,564 -1,174 -15,738

Other operating income 399 0 399

Other operating expenses -76 0 -76

Profit from operations 4 28,285 -1,174 27,111

Finance income 3 0 3

Finance costs -1,580 391 -1,189

Profit before taxes 6 26,708 -783 25,925

Income taxes 6 -8,451 0 -8,451

Profit after taxes 18,257 -783 17,474

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests recognized under liabilities -833 0 -833

Profit for the period 17,424 -783 16,641

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income 17,424 -783 16,641

Profit for the period attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 154 0 154

Equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 17,270 -783 16,487

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 154 0 154

Equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 17,270 -783 16,487

Basic/diluted earnings per share 2, 9 3 02 -0 14 2 88

* In accordance with IAS 8, the previous year‘s figures were adjusted accordingly; for explanation, see Notes Chapter 8 / Annual Report 2022

27Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Half Year Financial Report 2023

Interim Group management report

Economic report

Risks and Opportunities

Forecast

Half-year
consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement of changes in

equity

Notes to the half-year consolidated

financial statements

Other information

Responsibility statement

Information on forward-looking state-

ments

Contact and financial calendar

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

€ thousand, Earnings per share in € Notes Q2 2022
as reported

Adjustment Q2 2022 after adjust-
ment

Revenue 4 98,270 0 98,270

Cost of sales -47,931 0 -47,931

Gross profit 4 50,339 0 50,339

Selling expenses -31,921 0 -31,921

thereof impairment of financial assets -88 0 -88

General and administrative expenses -7,176 -590 -7,766

Other operating income 245 0 245

Other operating expenses -70 0 -70

Profit from operations 4 11,417 -590 10,827

Finance income 1 0 1

Finance costs -873 197 -676

Profit before taxes 6 10,545 -393 10,152

Income taxes 6 -3,574 0 -3,574

Profit after taxes 6,971 -393 6,578

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests recognized under liabilities -539 0 -539

Profit for the period 6,432 -393 6,039

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income 6,432 -393 6,039

Profit for the period attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 99 0 99

Equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 6,333 -393 5,940

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 99 0 99

Equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 6,333 -393 5,940

Basic/diluted earnings per share 2, 9 1 11 -0 07 1 04

* In accordance with IAS 8, the previous year‘s figures were adjusted accordingly; for explanation, see Notes Chapter 8 / Annual Report 2022

28Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Half Year Financial Report 2023

Interim Group management report

Economic report

Risks and Opportunities

Forecast

Half-year
consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement of changes in

equity

Notes to the half-year consolidated

financial statements

Other information

Responsibility statement

Information on forward-looking state-

ments

Contact and financial calendar

Consolidated cash flow statement

€ thousand Notes 1st HY 2022
as reported

Adjustment 1st HY 2022 after
adjustment

Profit for the period 17,424 -783 16,641

Plus profit attributable to non-controlling interests recognized under liabilities 833 0 833

Income taxes 6 8,451 0 8,451

Finance income -3 0 -3

Finance costs 1,580 -391 1,189

Depreciation of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 4 13,554 0 13,554

Earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation 41,839 -1,174 40,665

Non-cash transactions 414 0 414

Changes in operating working capital

 -Trade receivables and other assets -5,927 0 -5,927

 -Other assets 165 0 165

 -Trade payables and Contract liabilities 528 0 528

 -Other liabilities -518 1,174 656

Interest paid -535 0 -535

Commissions paid 0 0 0

Income taxes paid -5,917 0 -5,917

Net cash from operating activities 30,049 0 30,049

Interest received 3 0 3

Cash received for the selling of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 7 0 7

Cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -3,624 0 -3,624

Net cash used in investing activities -3,614 0 -3,614

Cash received of loans 4,000 0 4,000

Cash repayments of loans -10,000 0 -10,000

Cash repayments of lease liabilities -9,578 0 -9,578

Interest payments on lease liabilities -315 0 -315

Cash paid to non-controlling interests -1,462 0 -1,462

Dividends paid to equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 2 -17,383 0 -17,383

Net cash used in financing activities -34,738 0 -34,738

Change in cash and cash equivalents -8,303 0 -8,303

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 11,587 0 11,587

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period (consolidated balance sheet) 3,284 0 3,284

* In accordance with IAS 8, the previous year‘s figures were adjusted accordingly; for explanation, see Notes Chapter 8 / Annual Report 2022

29Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Half Year Financial Report 2023

Interim Group management report

Economic report

Risks and Opportunities

Forecast

Half-year
consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement of changes in

equity

Notes to the half-year consolidated

financial statements

Other information

Responsibility statement

Information on forward-looking state-

ments

Contact and financial calendar

Consolidated cash flow statement

€ thousand Notes Q2 2022
as reported

Adjustment Q2 2022 after
adjustment

Profit for the period 6,432 -392 6,040

Plus profit attributable to non-controlling interests recognized under liabilities 539 0 539

Income taxes 6 3,574 0 3,574

Finance income -1 0 -1

Finance costs 873 -198 675

Depreciation of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 4 6,741 0 6,741

Earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation 18,158 -590 17,568

Non-cash transactions 1,048 0 1,048

Changes in operating working capital

 -Trade receivables and other assets 586 0 586

 -Other assets 1,158 0 1,158

 -Trade payables and Contract liabilities 675 0 675

 -Other liabilities -144 590 446

Interest paid -326 0 -326

Commissions paid 0 0 0

Income taxes paid -3,196 0 -3,196

Net cash from operating activities 17,959 0 17,959

Interest received 1 0 1

Cash received for the selling of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 7 0 7

Cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -1,908 0 -1,908

Net cash used in investing activities -1,900 0 -1,900

Cash received of loans 4,000 0 4,000

Cash repayments of loans -5,000 0 -5,000

Cash repayments of lease liabilities -5,245 0 -5,245

Interest payments on lease liabilities -163 0 -163

Cash paid to non-controlling interests -1,462 0 -1,462

Dividends paid to equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 2 -17,383 0 -17,383

Net cash used in financing activities -25,253 0 -25,253

Change in cash and cash equivalents -9,194 0 -9,194

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 12,478 0 12,478

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period (consolidated balance sheet) 3,284 0 3,284

* In accordance with IAS 8, the previous year‘s figures were adjusted accordingly; for explanation, see Notes Chapter 8 / Annual Report 2022

30Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Half Year Financial Report 2023

Interim Group management report

Economic report

Risks and Opportunities

Forecast

Half-year
consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement of changes in

equity

Notes to the half-year consolidated

financial statements

Other information

Responsibility statement

Information on forward-looking state-